

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 18-56455

---

In re: ANY AND ALL FUNDS HELD IN REPUBLIC BANK OF ARIZONA  
ACCOUNTS XXXX1889, XXXX2592, XXXX1938, XXXX2912, AND  
XXXX2500,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JAMES LARKIN, Real Party in Interest Defendant; JOHN BRUNST, Real Party  
in Interest Defendant; MICHAEL LACEY, Real Party in Interest Defendant;  
SCOTT SPEAR; Real Party in Interest Defendant,  
*Movants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Central District of  
California the Honorable R. Gary Klausner, United States District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

James C. Grant  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 622-3150  
Facsimile: (206) 757-7700  
Email: jamesgrant@dwt.com

Robert Corn-Revere  
Ronald G. London  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 973-4200  
Facsimile: (202) 973-4499  
Email: bobcornrevere@dwt.com  
ronaldlondon@dwt.com

*Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page*

*List of Additional Counsel*

Thomas H. Bienert, Jr.  
Whitney Z. Bernstein  
BIENERT | KATZMAN, PC  
903 Calle Amanecer  
Suite 350  
San Clemente, CA 92673  
Telephone: (949) 369-3700  
Facsimile: (949) 369-3701  
Email: [tbienert@bienertkatzman.com](mailto:tbienert@bienertkatzman.com)  
[wbernstein@bienertkatzman.com](mailto:wbernstein@bienertkatzman.com)

Paul John Cambria, Jr.  
Erin McCampbell Paris  
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME  
CAMBRIA LLP  
42 Delaware Avenue  
Suite 300  
Buffalo, NY 14202-3857  
Telephone: (716) 849-1333  
Email: [pcambria@lglaw.com](mailto:pcambria@lglaw.com)  
[emccampbell@lglaw.com](mailto:emccampbell@lglaw.com)

Bruce Feder  
FEDER LAW OFFICE, P.A.  
2930 E. Camelback Road  
Suite 160  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
Direct: (602) 257-0135  
Email: [bf@federlawpa.com](mailto:bf@federlawpa.com)

Gary S. Lincenberg  
Ariel A. Neuman  
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER,  
WOLPERT, NESSIM, DROOKS,  
LINCENBERG & RHOW P.C.  
Suite 2300  
1875 Century Park East  
23rd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2561  
Telephone: (310) 201-2100  
Email: [glincenberg@birdmarella.com](mailto:glincenberg@birdmarella.com)  
[aneuman@birdmarella.com](mailto:aneuman@birdmarella.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Seizure of Appellants’ Assets Pretrial Violates the First Amendment and Requires Immediate Resolution.....	3
A. The Dispositive Issue is a Purely Legal Question.....	3
B. The Government is Wrong on the Law.....	7
1. The First Amendment Restricts Pretrial Seizure of Proceeds Derived From Publishing. ....	9
2. The Government’s Analysis of Seizure Cases Ignores Basic First Amendment Principles. ....	13
C. This Court Should Accept Review and Vacate the Seizures. ....	16
II. The Request for a “Limited Remand” Has No Bearing on the Central Question and is a Cynical Attempt to Game the System. ....	20
III. The Government Cannot Satisfy First Amendment Requirements By Improperly Leveling and Repeating Accusations. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 41 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>American Library Ass’n v. Thornburgh</i> , 713 F. Supp. 469 (D.D.C. 1989), <i>rev’d on standing grounds sub nom. American Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>AP v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	24
<i>Baby Tam &amp; Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 199 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Backpage.com LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013) .....	28
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , No. 1:15-cv-06340, Doc. 6 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 2015) .....	26
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	28
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00954, Doc. 3 (W.D. Wash. June 4, 2012) .....	25

*Baker v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
793 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1986) .....28

*Bright v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
756 F.2d 19 (6th Cir. 1984) .....28

*Burch v. Barker*,  
861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988) .....20

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....12, 13

*Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....16

*Coyote Publ’g, Inc. v. Miller*,  
598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) .....8

*Doe ex rel. Roe v. Backpage.com, LLC*,  
104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015), *aff’d sub nom. Jane Doe  
No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC*, 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) .....29

*Doe v. Harris*,  
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) .....7

*Edwards v. City of Coeur D’Alene*,  
262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001) .....20

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....18

*Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Res. Project v. Bacerra*,  
880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018) .....8

*Fort Wayne Books v. Indiana*,  
489 U.S. 46 (1989).....13, 17, 24

*Franks v. Delaware*,  
438 U.S. 154 (1978).....3, 21, 22, 23

*Grosjean v. American Press Co.*,  
297 U.S. 233 (1936).....11, 12

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....19

*M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC*,  
809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011) .....29

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....12

*Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....7, 12

*Mishkin v. New York*,  
383 U.S. 502 (1966).....24

*Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter*,  
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....19

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....10

*Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie*,  
432 U.S. 43 (1977).....17

*Near v. Minnesota*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....11

*Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.*,  
653 F. Supp. 810 (D.D.C. 1987).....28

*People v. Ferrer*,  
2016 WL 7237305 (Super. Ct. Sacramento Cty. Dec. 16, 2016).....9

*People v. Ferrer*,  
No. 16FE024013 (Super. Ct. Sacramento Cty. Aug. 23, 2017). .....9

*Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Rights*,  
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....8

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....14, 15, 16

*Smith v. California*,  
361 U.S. 147 (1959).....24

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....11

*United States v. \$405,089 U.S. Currency*,  
122 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997) .....27

*United States v. \$493,850 in U.S. Currency*,  
518 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008) .....27

*United States v. Assange*,  
No. 1:18-cr-00111-CMH, Dkt. 8 (E.D. Va. Mar. 6, 2018).....10

*United States v. Contents of Woodforest  
Nat’l Bank Account No. XXX0017*,  
2011 WL 5373991 (6th Cir. Oct. 31, 2011) .....17

*United States v. Halbert*,  
640 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1981) .....26

*United States v. Liquidators of European Federal Credit Bank*,  
630 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22

*United States v. National Treas. Emps. Union*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....12

*United States v. P.H.E., Inc.*,  
965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992) .....17, 19

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....12, 24

*United States v. Ripinsky*,  
20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994) .....18

*United States v. Roth*,  
912 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1990) .....18

*United States v. Section 17 Twp. N., Range 23 E. of IBM*,  
40 F.3d 320 (10th Cir. 1994) .....17, 18

<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 795 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 680 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>United States v. Universal Rehab. Servs. (PA), Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 657 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 893 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 764 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1866 (2015).....	26
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Vivid Entm't, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const.	
amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. IV.....	3, 21
amend. VI.....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 981(g) .....	17
19 U.S.C. § 1615.....	27
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	16, 18, 19
§ 1292(a)(1) .....	16, 19
§ 1963(d).....	14
